forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in connection with the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information. The accounting for the Acquisition is dependent upon the completion of certain valuations and other
studies that have not yet been finalized. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation is preliminary. Due to the fact that the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared based upon preliminary information, and account balances other than
those on the actual Acquisition date, the final amounts recorded for the Acquisition may differ materially from the information presented.
These estimates are subject to change pending the finalization of the valuation and other studies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and statement of operations does not give effect to certain one-time charges
Clarus and Sierra incurred in connection with the Acquisition.

CLARUS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Clarus   Sierra
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Clarus

and Sierra
Sales

Domestic sales  $ 76,079  $ 24,020  $ -   $ 100,099
International sales   72,110   9,965   -   82,075

Total sales   148,189   33,985   -   182,174

Cost of goods sold   104,505   17,498   460  D   123,567
   1,104  A

Gross profit   43,684   16,487   (1,564)   58,607

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   49,936   5,372   3,419  A   55,891
   (2,376)  C
   (460)  D

Restructuring charge   1,395   -   -   1,395
Transaction costs   290   -   -   290
Arbitration award   (1,967)   -   -   (1,967)

Total operating expenses   49,654   5,372   583   55,609

Operating (loss) income   (5,970)   11,115   (2,147)   2,998

Other (expense) income

Interest expense, net   (2,876)   (76)   76  A   (3,693)
   (817)  B

Other, net   533   -   -   533

Total other expense, net   (2,343)   (76)   (741)   (3,160)

(Loss) income before income tax   (8,313)   11,039   (2,888)   (162)
Income tax expense   665   1   -   666
(Loss) income before non-controlling interest in variable
interest entity   (8,978)   11,038   (2,888)   (828)

Income related to non-controlling interest in variable
interest entity   -   (1,815)   1,815  E   -

Net (loss) income  $ (8,978)  $ 9,223  $ (1,073)   $ (828)

Loss per share:

Basic  $ (0.30)   $ (0.03)
Diluted   (0.30)   (0.03)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   30,397   30,397
Diluted   30,397   30,397

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

CLARUS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Clarus   Sierra
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Clarus

and Sierra
Sales

Domestic sales  $ 38,333  $ 12,317  $ -   $ 50,650
International sales   33,903   5,461   -   39,364

Total sales   72,236   17,778   -   90,014

Cost of goods sold   50,898   9,775   225  D   61,489
   591  A

Gross profit   21,338   8,003   (816)   28,525

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   25,395   2,293   1,365  A   28,019
   (809)  C
   (225)  D

Restructuring charge   83   -   -   83

Total operating expenses   25,478   2,293   331   28,102

Operating (loss) income   (4,140)   5,710   (1,147)   423

Other (expense) income

Interest expense, net   (877)   (30)   30  A   (1,286)
   (409)  B

Other, net   222   -   -   222

Total other expense, net   (655)   (30)   (379)   (1,064)

(Loss) income before income tax   (4,795)   5,680   (1,526)   (641)
Income tax expense   314   1   -   315
(Loss) income before non-controlling interest in variable
interest entity   (5,109)   5,679   (1,526)   (956)

Income related to non-controlling interest in variable
interest entity   -   (279)   279  E   -

Net (loss) income
 $ (5,109)  $ 5,400  $ (1,247)   $ (956)

Loss per share:

Basic  $ (0.17)   $ (0.03)
Diluted   (0.17)   (0.03)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   30,014   30,014
Diluted   30,014   30,014

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

CLARUS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2017

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

  Clarus   Sierra
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Clarus

and Sierra

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 63,433  $ 12  $ (61,865)   A  $ 1,580
Accounts receivable   22,780   3,450   -   26,230
Due from member   -   6,817   (6,817)   A   -
Inventories   54,812   9,027   2,522   A   66,361
Prepaid and other current assets   2,021   155   -   2,176
Income tax receivable   34   -   -   34

Total current assets   143,080   19,461   (66,160)   96,381

Property and equipment, net   11,081   3,750   9,668   A   24,499
Other intangible assets, net   9,449   -   15,800   A   25,249
Indefinite lived intangible assets   22,788   -   18,900   A   41,688
Goodwill   -   1,587   15,819   A   17,406
Other long-term assets   32   16   334   B   382
Total assets  $ 186,430  $ 24,814  $ (5,639)   $ 205,605

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 20,862  $ 1,467  $ 1,999   A  $ 24,328
Income tax payable   186   -   -   186
Current portion of long-term debt   -   586   (586)   A   -

Total current liabilities   21,048   2,053   1,413   24,514

Long-term debt   -   927   (927)   A   17,708
   17,708   B
Deferred income taxes   8,978   -   -   A   8,978
Other long-term liabilities   137   1,325   (1,325)   A   137

Total liabilities   30,163   4,305   16,869   51,337

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value; 5,000 shares authorized;
none issued   -   -   -   -
Common stock, $.0001 par value; 100,000 shares
authorized; 32,888 issued and 30,013 outstanding   3   -   -   3
Additional paid in capital   484,267   20,509   (20,509)   F   484,267
Accumulated deficit   (314,826)   -   (1,999)   A   (316,825)
Treasury stock, at cost   (12,415)   -   -   (12,415)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (762)   -   -   (762)

Total stockholders' equity   156,267   20,509   (22,508)   154,268
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 186,430  $ 24,814  $ (5,639)   $ 205,605

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Clarus Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

1 Description of Acquisition

On August 21, 2017, Clarus Corporation (“Clarus,” the “Company,” “we,” or “our”), through Everest/Sapphire Acquisition, LLC
(“Everest/Sapphire”), a Delaware limited liability company and wholly owned subsidiary of Clarus, acquired 100% of the
outstanding membership interests of Sierra Bullets, L.L.C (“Sierra” or “Sierra Bullets”), a manufacturer of a wide range of bullets